This is an Accepted Manuscript, which has been through the
Royal Society of Chemistry peer review process and has been
accepted for publication.
Accepted Manuscripts are published online shortly after
acceptance, before technical editing, formatting and proof reading.
Using this free service, authors can make their results available
to the community, in citable form, before we publish the edited
article. We will replace this Accepted Manuscript with the edited

400 (7.283 mmol) which were 120 mol% and 24 mol% molar
amount of all the metal cations respectively were added to the 70
solution under magnetic stirring. Subsequently the mixture were
continued to stir vigorously for another 12 h. Then the mixture
was taken into an oil batch and kept at 80 oC until spongy solids
were formed. The spongy solids were transferred into an oven
and dried at 120 oC for 24 h. Then the mixture was taken into a 75
furnace and the temperature was raised from room temperature
(RT) to 750 oC at the rate of 10 oC/min and kept at 750 oC for
another 5 h to afford the catalyst precursor. The precursor was
reduced in a tube furnace under a N2/H2 mixed gas, the flow rates
were 100 ml/min and 20 ml/min respectively. The temperature of 80
the tube furnace was raised from RT to 500 oC at the rate of 10
oC/min and kept at 500 oC for 4 h. After cooling to RT, the
resulted powder was collected. The catalyst prepared by this
method was marked as LF-N20, in which the “20” represents the
weight percent of Ni in the catalyst. And the preparation 85
procedures for the other catalysts in this work were similar to that
of LF-N20.
2.4 Catalyst test

Ni /
wt%
DMP
a /
nm
Sureface
Areab /
m2/g
Pore
Volumec /
cm3/g
Pore
Sized /
nm
LF-N5 5 15.6 2.54 0.043 40.2
LF-N10 10 16.4 5.55 0.054 61.7
LF-N15 15 18.4 4.67 0.051 53.8
LF-N20 20 21.0 3.35 0.039 53.9
LF-N25 25 24.7 5.88 0.045 51.1
LF-N30 30 26.4 3.76 0.025 37.2
F-N20 20 26.6 12.09 0.085 22.2
L-N20 20 31.8 1.74 0.009 27.2
LF 0 - 4.88 0.045 42.4
a. Crystal size of the metallic Ni phase, calculated from XRD results with